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Introduction
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e This study builds on the findings from similarresearch stretching back to
October 2015 conducted on behalf of the Department of Social Protection.

Research Background & Objectives

e This latest wave of the Jobseekers client survey took place in December
2023. The Department of Social Protection wished to update and
benchmark the continuous tracking study. Where possible we have
compared the main findings with the two previous studies for December
2021 and December 2020 as follows:

< Overall satisfaction with Intreo centre / Branch office
< Satisfaction with Intreo / Branch offices

% Satisfaction with Intreo / Branch Staff

< Satisfaction with Intreo / Branch services

% Satisfaction with Intreo / Branch processes

< Rating of Intreo/Branch office compared to main bank
% Suggested improvements to overall experience

< Reasons for dissatisfaction

e The report contains the results from the JobSeeker survey of 1,000
participants. Please note that the figures in the report are based on
rounded percentages, rather than to multiple decimal places, for ease of
review. This is a standard occurrence in market research statistics and
does not negate the accuracy of findings
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Research Methodology ipsos’ BSA

A representative sample of Jobseekers
The research was conducted through in terms of DSP region, Jobseeker
a Quantitative survey via the use of type, gender and office type (Intreo or
CATl interviewing (Computer Assisted Branch)was surveyed.
Telephone Interviewing).

All data was anonymised in line with
A structured questionnaire was Data Protection regulations and B&A
administered tothe sample of 1,000 ISO 27001 Information Security
Jobseeker survey respondents. Management system.

. . Sample Size Fieldwork dates
All interviewing was conducted by fully >

trained and experienced members of the 1000 16" Nov - 15" Dec 2023
Behaviour & Attitudes field-force, who 1024 1st - 20th December2022
work under direct supervision and are 1000 29/11/21-20/12/2021
subject to rigorous quality controls. All 1000 12/11/20- 14/12/2020
aspects of our CATI survey operate to the 1004 29/01/2020 - 10/02/2020
guideline standards established by the 1007 23/10/2018-07/11/2018
company’s membership of the MRS and
ESOMAR (the international industry
representative body).

1014 17/10/2017-02/11/2017
1171 03/10/2016-01/11/2016
1010 14/10/2015-23/10/2015




Touchpoints Accessed B&"\

The guestionnaire was modified in December 2020 to take account of those
who interacted with the office either in person, or via telephone or on an online
basis (remote access was set up in line with Covid restrictions and has been

retained as a practice that benefits all). The first Touchpoint regarding Office
performance is split as follows:

- Those who had face-to-face meetings answered questions regarding the
face to face experience (N - 672 interviews in December 2023)

- Those who had telephone or online contact answered questions
regarding the remote experience (N - 315 respondentsin December
2023). The full list of touchpoints assessed are illustrated below:

OFFICE (Face to Face) OFFICE (Remote)




Touchpoints Accessed

OFFICE (Face to Face) OFFICE (Remote) STAFF

e Convenient opening
hours

e Easy location

e Screens/ posters
informative and
useful

e Pointed to the right
place to go

3 \EE

¢ Information re
remote connection
easy to understand

e Ability to connect
with case officer
online or phone

e Preferred meeting
online/phone

¢ [nformation re
remote connection
easy to find

Friendly
Feel valued

Try their best for
me

Professional at their
job

?\
or“*o
SERVICES

Good understanding
of process / service

Quick claim decision
Improve prospects of
getting a job

One to one meetings
with case officer
helpful

Jobs Ireland service
useful in helping my
job search

"

PROCESS

Making my claim
online or in person

Case officer meetings

Overall supports and
service

Dept of Social Welfare
Online Services

Getting onto a
course/ getting a job

Registering profile on
Jobs Ireland

Training attended
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Executive Summary - Jobseeker

i

OFFICE MEETINGS

: Satisfaction with
: convenient opening hours

: continues to increase
78% of Jobseekersreport  : (now at 85%).

that they are satisfied with Pointed in the right place
theIntreocentre/branch i 1, 5 is very high at 88%.
office and services (up 2%

Over 8 in 10 agree on
compared t0 2022). ] easy location at 81%.

Improvements versus 2022 were noted in particular for:

l‘ Friendly staff 88% (+3%)
Dept Social Protection Online services 68% (+3%)

Biggestdecline
Preferred meeting online/phone -6%
Training attended -5%

(training decline possibly due to the large ’ l
number who said this was not applicable, they
had not been through the process yet).

The preference for
remote meetings

continues to decline  agree that staff are
now down to 55%
who agree with 28% 87% agree staff are
disagreeing that they professional at their jobs meetings with case officers improve and satisfaction is
prefer to meet

,, o o
52 g@)o 0
REMOTE MEETINGS SERVICE PROCESS

The rating of Jobseeker
staff is very high, 88%

The highest levels of Highest levels of satisfaction
satisfaction are with good are for making my claim
understanding of process online 81% and overall
(80%) quick claim decision supports and services 78%.
(79%) and one-to-one Online services continue to

friendly (up 3%) ,

while 86% agree that staff being helpful (70%). now at 68% (its highest level

remotely. try their best for them. since the series began).
46%
Net 44%
Better '

Over four in ten of Jobseeker clients (44%) would not
change anything about their experience with the Intreo
centre/Branch office. Of those who did put forward
suggestions, 23% suggested improve communication, 13%
suggested improve accessibility, this was more of a factor
for those working or on short term unemployment.

A greater proportion rate the
Intreo/Branch service as better than
their main bank, by a difference of
more than four in ten at +37%
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Overall Satisfaction M BsA
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N - 1,000

Overall Satisfaction score is high at 78% up 2% on 2022 score

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Gender | Age* ' Job seeker | Office
) ) type ) type
| | |
' ' 4.26 '
4.17 | | . |
_Vc_ary (5) o [ [ 1
Satisfied 41% " | |
| | |
(4) | | |
| | |
Male Female | Under 30+ | Short- Long- | Branch Intreo
(3) | 30 | term term | Office centre
Dec ‘22 412 447 | 397 417 | 419 411 |, 432 4.08

Moderately 2)
dissatisfied

Region ( New Divisions)

Very

. - 1
dlssatlsfled() - . 413 4.26 4170 103 D413 433 214 Q427433423
o/ Z g
Net satisfied 83% 79% 87% 85% 74% 77% 82% 76% 78%
— B 111

EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

4.05 4.25 4.06 4.21 3.91 4.42 4.18 3.99 4.24 4.00 4.27 4.15 4.23

Q.1 Considering all your experiences with the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate) and services how

o would you rate your overall satisfaction, using a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is ‘Very dissatisfied’ and 5 is ‘Very J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
satisfied'.



Overall Satisfaction - December 2023
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N - 1,000

Q Statistically higher than total M B&A

Statistically lower than total

Over three-quarters of all participants attributed a net satisfaction rating of 78%. This was highest for Branch office with 63% of
respondents reporting that they are very satisfied risingto 83% for any satisfied. Intreo Centre Jobseekers were less satisfied with
45% reporting they were very satisfied (statistically significantdifference). Long-term Jobseekers reported a net satisfaction rating

of 82%.
Office Type Gender
Total Intreo Branch
centre Office Male Female
1000 735 265 542 458
% % % % %

5 - Very satisfied

30 26

4 - Fairly satisfied 2 8

19

3-Neutral = 15 16 12 15 16

2 - Moderately dissatisfied i- i_ ~; i_ 4
4 4 —— — 4 3 |

1 - Very dissatisfied

NET (Satisfied) 78 76 83 78 77
NET (Dissatisfied) 7 7 5 7 7
Mean (Dec '23) 4.17 410 4.38 4.17 4.18

Q.1 Considering all your experiences with the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate) and services how would you rate

your overall satisfaction, using a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is ‘Very dissatisfied’ and 5 is ‘Very satisfied’.

Em ployment status Job Seeker Type

NET Not Short Long

30+ Working  working Term Term

759 406 594 759 241
% % % % %

53 49 51
28
27 I 27 M 34
17
. I — . —
79 73 81 77 82
7 10 5 8 4
419 4.03 427 414 426
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Overall Satisfaction - December 2023 [ statisticall higher than total M BA

Statistically | h |
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N - 1,000 tatisticallylower than tota

The West 02 Division displayed highest satisfaction levels with 64% stating they are very satisfied. Lower satisfaction ratings
were registered for EastO3 with just 38% reporting they are very satisfied.

Region
Total
EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1L SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO02 WESTO3
1000 52 116 105 103 101 54 61 85 33 73 70 76 71
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
5 - Very satisfied 5 1
33
4 - Fairly satisfied 30
o3 [l 34 o I 32 27
21
3- Neutral 13 15 11 15 17 17
L 1 6
2 - Moderately dissatisfied A
1 - Very dissatisfied i— B e A
NET (Satisfied) 78 80 71 83 79 78 75 78 82 77 79 78 77
NET (Dissatisfied) 7 5 7 6 6 10 7 6 8 6 8 6
Q.1 Considering all your experiences with the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate) and services how would you rate J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential

11 your overall satisfaction, using a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is ‘Very dissatisfied’ and 5 is ‘Very satisfied’.



Overview of Performance - Mean Scores
Base: All Jobseeker Participants 1,000

Most metrics are aligned with the December 2022 findings. The preference for remote meetings continues to decline.

® DEC-22 o DEC-23
o< P> O
| L
E e I O I k_,zb
H a2 0@}0
OVERALL  OFFICE* REMOTE** STAFF SERVICES PROCESS
4.59
4.47 4.46 4.44
4.38 4.36 4.35 4.35
4.27 4.31 4.32 4.32
4.47 4.23 2 4.21
4.17 . 4.17 4.46 4.45 4.43 4.17 4.19
4.36 4.14 O 4.12 4.06
‘ 4.31 M e 428 % 4.97 430 431
: : 419 4.17 3.94
4.14 4.14 . ‘ 3.87 3.87 4.18
4.06 4.03 375 306 . 4.07
‘ ) 3.94
3.82
3.78
3.45
nfore ot oneto | o Regit
Screens Pointed remote . Infore Good Improve one . . Deptof Getting eg|s ef
Conven- with  Prefer .. Pro . . __service Making Overall . ing
Overall ™, posters, to the connect . remote Makes Try their underst, Quick = pros- meeting ) Case Social ontoa . >
. ient Easy . : i case meeting . fess- : ; . cusefulin - my . support Training profile
satis- . -~ iinformat right ioneasy ) . connect Friendly mefeel bestfor . anding claim pectsof s with . ; officer Welfare course/
.~ openinglocation . officer online/ . ionalat . : helping claim ) s and . .’ attended | on Jobs
faction iveand placeto, to . ion easy valued me . of decision getting, case . . meetings . Online | getting
hours online  phone . theirjob . ) withmy online services . . Ireland
useful g0 under- to find process ajob | officer . Services a job .
or job site
stand helpful
phone search
*Asked of those who had in- **Asked of those who had remote
person meetings meetings (telephone or online)
12 e Q.2-5 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential

statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.



Overview of Performance
Base: All Jobseeker Participants 1,000

o DEC-22 @ DEC-23 0%9 Q /C?)\ Oo
S I I
Q WoN @@ ©
*k
*
459
447 446 444
438 436 435 435
‘ 407 431 432 432
P 4.47 4.23 4.46 445 443 421 447 4.19
4.17 ! 406
. 436 , 37 64 . a2 428 430 431 . . ‘ .
’ . 4.27 - )
(/) 4.25 423 419 417 394 448 ‘
4.14 4.14 . 3.87 3.87 :
406 403 . 4.07
3.75 396 . . 3.94
3.82 378
® |
é Info re Ab\l\tyt(zg g ‘ ;  Oneto §|J?bsd | Register|
IScreens Pointed remote |©0"NEC Info re Good Improve, one relan | Dept of Getting S
Overall | “onven \posters tothe connect "M | Prefer onote Makes Try their underst Quick | pros meeting SSVIce Making| o Overall “giial ontoa ing
t Easy | . case |meeting . fess- - | | o cusefulingk my | support | Training, profile
satis- | =t o informat right ion easy o | connect|Friendly. me feel best for Lat anding claim |pects of s with Eh - | | officer d Welfare course/ ——— T
faction | CPEMNE 10CANON{ L o placeto to officer | on L ion easy valued me 'O@'@ of decision getting | case Elping | claim Imeetings 3% oniing | getting dln s
| hours | online | phone | their job | 12 | . ‘with my online | services | ] lreland |
| | useful g0 under- ! to find | process | ajob | officer | b ! Services a job | site |
| stand o | | helpful o | stte
phone | | search

**Asked of those who had remote
meetings (telephone or online)

*Asked of those who had in-
person meetings

II
lpsos:,.-" B&A

The top five satisfaction scores
are in line with the December
2022 survey; pointed to the right
place to go, friendly staff, staff
trying their best for me,
professional at their jobs and
convenientopening hours.

These are followed by one-to -one
meetings with case officers
helpful, easy location, case officer
meetings, quick claim decision,
making my claim online, (all
above the 4.3 mean score level).
Many of the scores are above or in
line with the 2022 rating.

Lowest satisfaction for preferred
meeting online/phone, improved
prospects of getting a job and the
Jobslreland service useful in my
jobsearch (as in 2022).
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Overview of Performance - Face to Face Meetings
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N - 1,000

All who had In Person Meetings

Screens/ posters

® ® Convenient informative and  Pointed to the
opening hours Easy location useful right place to go
672 672 672 672
I % % %

58

5- Agree Completely

=)

Yes

4 - ModeratelyAgree 27

10

3 - Neither Agree nor Disagree
Percentage who hadface to

face meetings

s

1- Disagree Completely

Q.2a Did you have any telephone, online or face-to-face meetings with yourlocal office this year (i.e.in 2023)?
e Q.2 Please indicate yourlevel of agreement with the following statements.

Dec 2022 41% NET (Agree) 85 81 74 88
Dec 2021 23% NET (Disagree) 5 9 6 6
Dec 2020 40% Average  4.36 4.31 4.14 4.47

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker S

67%
of Jobseeker
participants had face
to face meetings with
theirlocal officer in
2023.

Satisfaction was
highest for being
pointedin the right
placeto go withan
any agree score of
88%.

This was followed by
convenientopening
hoursat 85% and
easy location at 81%.




Overview of office performance - December 2023
Base: All Jobseeker ParticipantsN - 672

Convenient opening

Dec
20

404
%

5 - Agree Completely 57

4 - Moderately Agree 24

3 - Neither Agree nor Disagree 12
2 - Moderately Disagree

1 - Disagree Completely e

NET (Agree) 81
NET (Disagree) 7

hours

Dec Dec Dec
21 22 23

229 415 672
% % %

47

63 58
28

01 27
13

9 10
"6 Al
75 84 85
12 7 5

Mean 429 4.04 438 4.36

17 e Q.2 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following ~ J-235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | JobseeK
statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.

Dec
20

404
%

Easy location

Dec Dec Dec
21 22 23

229 415 672
% % %

65

24

10 10 7 %0
a_ iﬁ |5 W2
84 82 84 81
6 7 9 9

442 428 436 431

Screens/ posters
informative and useful
Dec Dec Dec Dec
20 21 22 23
404 229 415 672

% % % %
44
52 52
26
o5 36 22
16 5 18 20
6
77 79 73 74
7 6 8 6

419 4.15 4.14 4.14

Pointed to the right place
to go

Dec Dec Dec Dec
20 21 22 23

404 229 415 672

It can be seen
that satisfaction
with convenient

opening hours

Conﬁnuesto
increase (now at

%

85%).
Pointed in the
right place to go
remains high at
88%. Over 8 in
10 agree on easy
location at 81%.

5 8 3 6
450 455 459 447
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Opening hours are convenient for me

Base: All Jobseeker Participants who had Face to Face MeetingsN-672

o fO

O Statistically higher than total
Statistically lower than total

i

OFFICE

85% of those who had a face-to-face meeting in 2023 found the opening hours to be convenient for them. Levels of
satisfaction varied by region with those in the EastO4 most satisfied at 94%. Under 30’s and those currently working were
attributed lower than the average agreement levels on the convenience of opening hours (as was the case in previous waves).

Total Structure Gender
Intreo Branch Male Female
centre Office

672 495 177 373 299
% % % %

5 - Agree Completely 5 8 5 8 H

4 - Moderately Agree 27 28 24 28

3 - Neither 10 9 171 j;l 1

1 - Disagree completely F—— _?_ f—— e —
NET (Agree) Dec 23 85 87 80 84
NET (Agree) Dec 22 84 86 79 83
NET (Agree) Dec 21 75 76 74 79 69
NET (Agree) Dec 20 81 81 80 80 83

Age
<30

173
%
16

4

79
72
65
82

28

Oh w

Q.2 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following

o statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.

JOBSEEKER STATUS
Job seeker type NET AGREE Duration
82 87 86 83
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 73 89 83 85
Dec 21 71 79 71 78
Dec 20 77 83 79 83
REGION
NET AGREE

86 g1 86 9488 .. 8 g . 79 84 92 8

EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
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Easy location D Statistically higher than total E._.ﬂ M B
Base: All Jobseeker Participants who had Face to Face Meetings N-672 [ ] statisticall lower than total OFFICE

Satisfaction with easy location at 81% is consistently high across all of the Jobseeker participantswho had face to face
meetings over the course of 2023, although this is slightly lower than the 84% registered in 2022. Short-term jobseekers and
those in EastO4 regions were most likely to agree, recording a score of 84% and 94% respectively. Those in the NortO2 and
West 01 area were least likely to agree.

Total Structure Gender Age JOBSEEKER STATUS
Intreo Branch Male Female <30 30+
centre Office NET AGREE ]
672 495 177 373 299 173 499 Job seeker type Duration
% % %
5 - Agree Completely  lo)e] 63 63 63 Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 87 83 90 80
Dec21 85 80 85 80
Dec 20 81 85 88 80
REGION
4 - Moderately Agree 20 18
a-Nether |10 10 10 9 44 10 g1 86 83 74 oo 79 79 90 g3 84 45
5 4 6 5 5
1 - Disagree completely 4 | ENCEN ﬂ ‘4- “
NET (Agree) Dec 23 81 81 80 80 82 81
NET (Agree) Dec 22 84 84 85 84 85 85
NET (Agree) Dec 21 82 84 76 83 80 85 81 EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTOL NORTO2 SOUTOL SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3
NET (Agree) Dec 20 84 84 84 82 87 82 84
Q.2b Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential

19 o statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.



Screens/ posters informative and useful

Base: All Jobseeker Participants who had Face to Face MeetingsN-672

O Statistically higher than total
Statistically lower than total

iy =

OFFICE

Agreement levels with the extent to which the screens/posters are informative has increased by one percentage point (now
stands at 74% versus 73% in 2022 and 79% in 2021). The under 30 year olds recorded a high of 82%. Those in the Sout02
area registered strongest agreement at 85% while those in NortO2 recorded the lowest agreement levels at 63% any agree.

5 - Agree Completely

4 - Moderately Agree

3 - Neither

1 - Disagree completely

NET (Agree) Dec 23
NET (Agree) Dec 22
NET (Agree) Dec 21
NET (Agree) Dec 20

Q.2b Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following

Total Structure
Intreo Branch
centre Office
672 495 177
% % %
47 W49
=
20
5
) | | ") | ) |
74 74 75
73 72 78
79 82 74
7 76 78

Gender

Male Female

373 299
% %

48

25

21 18
73 75
74 73
78 83
75 81

<30

173
%

14
=)

82
72
75
84

Age
30+

499
%

26

21
4

7
7
81
76

BN

20 o statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.

JOBSEEKER STATUS
NET AGREE
Job seeker type Duration
71 76 74 76
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 65 77 70 76
Dec 21 81 78 76 82
Dec 20 76 77 74 80
REGION
NET AGREE
74 gg gg 52 78 79 | 85 76 76 70

EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
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QuiCkly pOinted to the right place to go O Statistically higher than total

Base: All Jobseeker Participants who had Face to Face Meetings N-672 [ ] statisticall lower than total OFFICE

Satisfaction with being quickly pointed to the right place to go remains very high at 88% amongst all of those who had a face-
to-face meeting. This is highest for EastO1 region at 98%.

Total Structure Gender Age
Intreo  Branch Male Female <30 30+ JOBSEEKER STATUS
centre Office NET AGREE
672 495 177 373 299 1;3 499 Job seeker type Duration
84 90 87 89

67
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 88 91 92 88
Dec21 90 90 90 90
Dec 20 86 89 86 91
REGION

4 - Moderately Agree 20

% %
5 - Agree Completely N a4 65
7
i

e 5 2 B
® |
~ I w S

3 - Neither @ NET AGREE
8 (98) 95
1 - Disagree completely Z 6 80 91 92 85 83 92 83 85 88 82 91
NET (Agree) Dec 23 87 89 88 86
NET (Agree) Dec 22 90 90 90 91 89 88
NET (Agree) Dec 21 90 89 93 87 95 83 || ||
NET (Agree) Dec 20 88 90 85 86 93 89 EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

Q.2b Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
21 statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.



Remote Facilities




Overview of Performance - Remote Capabilities
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N - 1000

All who had Telephone/Online Meetings 29%
4 4 ") Information about | was able to | preferred meeting Information about Of a ” JObseeker
Iqua connecting remotely connect with my  overthe phone or connecting remotely pa rt|C|pa nts had
with Social case officer online  online rather than with Social .
- Protec:ir;n was easy oroverthe phone the nortmal ?n— Protec:ion was easy telephone meetl ngs
F?:feto Telephone  Online to untand ats person mectines P with their local office
meetings meetings  Meetings % % % % durlng_ 2023,W|th 8%
% % % participating in online
| 8 | meetings.
&= 36 Satisfaction was
5- Agree Completely highest for ease of
Yes understanding
18 information about
connecting remotely
92 26 28 at 75%.
4 - Moderately Agree 21 17
71 .
11 14 Agreement levels with
3 - Neither Agree nor Disagree 15 12 the Statement_ I
No 5 6 8 preferred meeting
1- Disagree compietery [ INGHNN  [INGHNN 6 over the phone’ was
low at 55%.
Dec 2022 45% 13% NET (Agree) 75 74 55 72
Dec 2021 63% 13% NET (Disagree) 11 14 28 14
Dec 2020 45% 8% Average (excl DK) 4.06 4.03 3.45 3.96

e Q.2a Did you haveanytelephone, online or face-to-face meetings with your local office this year (i.e.in 2023)?

o ) . J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker §
Q.2c Pleaseindicateyour level of agreement with the following statements..

23



Overview of Office Performance Remote Capabilities - Dec 2023

Base: All Jobseeker Participants who had Telephone/Online Meetings*

Information about
connecting remotely with
Social Protection was easy

| preferred meetingoverthe
phone oronline ratherthan
the normal in-person

Information about
connectingremotely with
Social Protection was easy

| was able to connect with
my case officeronline or

to understand overthe phone meetings to find
Dec Dec Dec Dec Dec Dec Dec Dec Dec Dec Dec Dec Dec Dec Dec Dec
20 21 22 23 20 21 22 23 20 21 22 23 20 21 22 23
474 656 494 315 474 656 494 315 474 656 494 315 474 656 494 315

% % % %

1offo]

62 69 61 55 70 74 75 72
19 18 18 28 9 8 8 14
3.77 3.89 3.75 3.45 4.05 4.09 4.12 3.96

%

5 - Agree Completely

4 - Moderately Agree

BN -

o
W

5
o

Lo to o B
sl
N
g o
sl

BN -

B -

3 - Neither Agree nor Disagree

2 - Moderately Disagree
1 - Disagree Completely

NET (Agree) 75 76 77 75
NET (Disagree) 8 7 7 11
Average 4.15 4.17 4.17 4.06

T I

ol b o o B

°% O -

™

|
B~
23 3

6 8
4.29 4.36 4.23 4.03

*Please note the sample size who reported having remote meetings (telephone/online) is lower in 2023 than in previous three years.

Q.2c Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Pleaseindicate your level of agreement withthe following statements. For each statement, please use ascale of

24 1to5,where 1is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.

Amongst the sub-group
of respondents who
had either telephone
or online meetings,

satisfaction is highest
with ease of
understanding about
how to connect at
75%.

Ability to connect with
their case officer
online or over the

phone dropped from

79% to 74% this year.

There is also a
continuing decline in
agreement for those

who said they

preferred meeting over
the phone or online
down from 69% in
December 2021 to
61% in 2022 and now
stands at 55% in the
latest findings.




25

Information about connecting remotely with Department of Social B e

Protection was easy to understand
Base: All Jobseeker Participants who had Telephone/Online Meetings N - 315

Three-quarters (75%) of those who had telephone/online meetings agreed that the information about connecting remotely
with social protection was easy to understand. Agreement was highest for those in the NortO2 region (94%) and lowest in the

East 03 region at 55%.

Total Structure Gender
Intreo Branch Male Female
centre Office

315 227 88 169 146

% % % % %

5 - Agree Completely 47 5 2
4 - Moderately Agree 2 6 2 6 27 2 9
3-Neither 15 16 ]11 14

5 7 6
1 - Disagree completely ﬂ ﬂ n ﬂ

NET (Agree) Dec 23 75 73 80 75
NET (Agree) Dec 22 77 77 77 78
NET (Agree) Dec 21 76 7 73 76
NET (Agree) Dec 20 75 7 70 73

Q.2c Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following
statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.

15

6

75
75
76
77

<30

73

84
84
84
83

30+

242

72
75
74
73

O Statistically higher than total
|:| Statistically lower than total

JOBSEEKER STATUS
NET AGREE
Job seeker type Duration
75 74 76 72
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 69 80 77 77
Dec 21 82 73 77 75
Dec 20 73 75 74 75
REGION
NET AGREE *Caution low sub-sample sizes
67 12
55

69 1 i i

EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential



I was able to connect with my case officer online or over the phone

Base: All Jobseeker Participants who had Telephone/Online Meetings N - 315

o fO

O Statistically higher than total

|:| Statistically lower than total

74% of participantsreported being able to connect with their case officer online or over the phone - thisis down 5% compared to
2022. Agreement was highest for younger participants 79%. Those in the South and West regions displayed higher satisfaction
levels in general, however those in the East 03, Nort 01 and South 01 displayed lower levels.

5 - Agree Completely

4 - Moderately Agree

3 - Neither

1 - Disagree completely

NET (Agree) Dec 23
NET (Agree) Dec 22
NET (Agree) Dec 21
NET (Agree) Dec 20

2 @

JOBSEEKER STATUS
Total Structure Gender Age
Intreo Branch Male Female <30 30+ NET AGREE .
centre Ofﬁce Job seeker type Duration
315 227 169 146 73 242
% % % 73 74 76 67
52 51 @53
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 74 81 75 82
Dec 21 84 85 82 87
Dec 20 79 83 81 82
21 23 24 REGION
16 9 NET AGREE *Caution low sub-sample sizes
12 7
11 15 ,, 73 78 88 84 79 79 76
6 6 6 61 53
B B A
74 73 76 71 79
79 77 87 81 77 89 78
85 ’4 36 g5 85 36 84 EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3
82 81 82 81 82 83 82

Q.2c Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following
statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential



I preferred meeting over the phone or online rather than the normal in- e
person meetings
Base: All Jobseeker Participants who had Telephone/Online Meetings N - 315

O Statistically higher than total
|:| Statistically lower than total

There was a drop in agreement levels with the statement ‘| preferred meeting over the phone or online’ now at 55%
(compared to 61% in December 2022 and 69% in December 2021). The EastO3 were least likely to agree at 36%.

JOBSEEKER STATUS
Total Structure Gender Age
Intreo Branch Male Female <30 30+ NET AGREE .
centre  Office Job seeker type Duration
315 227 88 169 146 73 242
% % % % % % %
58 52 54 56
31
5 - Agree Completely 3 6 3 7 3 5 4 2 3 3
18 Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
4 - ModeratelyAgree | |\2| 1820 19 Dec 22 56 63 56 65
18 Dec 21 70 68 64 72
15 16 Dec 20 54 65 61 64
3 - Neither 17 16 20 18
15 19 15 REGION
11 13 7 12
7 10 NET AGREE *Caution low sub-sample sizes
NET (Agree) Dec 23 55 54 56 49 61 62 52
NET (Agree) Dec 22 61 59 66 59 63 65 60
NET (Agree) Dec 21 69 69 68 68 70 81 65 EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 sﬁs SOUTO4 WESTO1 w&z WESTO3
NET (Agree) Dec 20 62 59 69 60 66 65 62
Q.2c Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential

27 statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.



28

Information about connecting remotely with Department of Social Protection o

was easy to find D) Statistically higher than total
Base: All Jobseeker Participants who had Telephone/Online Meetings N - 315 || statisticall lower than total

Over seven in ten agreed that information about connecting remotely with the Department was easy to find at 72%. Levels of
agreement varied by region with those in South 02 and West02 most likely to agree at 84%.

JOBSEEKER STATUS
Total Structure Gender Age
Intreo  Branch Male Female <30 30+ NET AGREE .
centre  Office Job seeker type Duration
315 227 88 169 146 73 242 75
% % % % % % 68 72 72
5 - Agree Completely 4 1 5 2 4 1
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 66 78 71 77
Dec 21 79 72 74 74
Dec 20 67 72 70 71
] 29 1
4 - Moderately Agree [#2)2] o 3 REGION
NET AGREE *Caution low sub-sample sizes
3 - Neither 14 15 13 13
80 73 84 76 75 84
8 8 6 7 8 7 67 70 66 65 11 72
1 — Disagree completely ﬂ “ n
NET (Agree) Dec 23 72 70 76 72 75 71 I I
NET (Agree) Dec 22 75 74 75 72 80 74
NET (Agree) Dec 21 74 75 72 72 84 72 EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3
NET (Agree) Dec 20 70 71 69 68 78 69
Q.2c Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.






Overview of Staff Performance - December 2023 C-> e e
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000
The rating of

Friendly Makes me feel valued Try their bestfor me Goodat *Professional Jobseeker staff
their job continues to be very
Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec high with the any

20 20 21 22 23 20 20 21 22 23 20 20 21 22 23 20 20 21 22 23

% % % % %
57 58 58
5 - Agree Completely 6162 67 61 65
+1%

24
4- ModeraterAgree
3 - Neither Agree nor Disagree ¥ . . = E

Hﬂmﬂﬂ 12fiof s

agree score up across
all factors vs
December 2022.

88% agree that staff
are friendly (up 3%),
87% agree staff are

professional at their
jobs while 86% agree
that staff try their best
for them.

22

A total of 80% now
agree that staff make
them feel valued.

ﬂ

=

2 - Moderately Disagree pogy pegy _‘_ - - ra =xu 1 K kS o= KE kE ES om __ KB aa
Bttt et This has increased
NET (Agree) 80 85 89 85 88 71 75 82 79 80 81 84 88 85 86 82 85 88 85 87 Stead”y from 71%
NET(Disagree) 8 5 3 6 6 12 7 6 8 8 7 5 5 6 5 6 5 4 5 5 recorded in February
Mean 431 439 452 4.46 4.47 4.02 416 4.30 4.27 4.25 434 436 4.46 4.45 4.46 431 438 4.48 443 4.44 2020
*Statement wording change from staff very good at their jobs to ‘professional’ at job
Q.3 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeke
30 with the following statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’ '

and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.



Staff are frlendly O Statistically higher than total
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N - 1000 || Statistically lower than total

88% of Jobseekers agree that staff are friendly, (up 3% on December 2022). This is apparent across all cohorts, with those in the
NortO2 significantly higher at 94%.

Structure Gender Age
Total Intreo Branch Male Female <30 30+
centre  Office JOBSEEKER STATUS
1000 735 265 542 458 241 759
% % % % % %

NET AGREE

%
Job seeker type Duration
91 87 90
64
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 82 87 85 85
Dec 21 91 88 89 89
l Dec 20 80 86 82 87
7
ﬂq-
88

5 - Agree Completely K54

4 - Moderately Agree 21

20 REGION
NET AGREE

1 - Disagree completely 83 88 90 89 87 93 89 84 91 88 89 83 -

NET (Agree) Dec 23 88 88 89 89 87 88

NET (Agree) Dec 22 85 85 87 87 83 83 86

NET (Agree) Dec 21 89 89 89 88 91 87 90
)

NET (Agree) Dec 20 85 85 84 86 83 84 85 EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

3 - Neither 6

Q.3 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement
with the following statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’ J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
31 and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.



Staff are professional at their jobs*
O Statistically higher than total
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000 || statistically lower than total

There were high agreement levels across the board with the statement that Jobseekers staff are professional at their jobs (up 2%
to 87% in December 2023). Satisfaction was highest for the EastO4 with over nine in ten agreeing (92%).

Total Structure Gender Age

Intreo Branch Male Female <30 30+ JOBSEEKER STATUS
centre Office
1000 735 265 542 458 241 759 NET AGREE

% % Job seeker type Duration

83 89 87 86

I H

Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 84 85 85 84
Dec 21 91 87 89 88
Dec 20 80 86 84 85
4 - Moderately Agree REG'ON
NET AGREE
3 - Neither

9 8 7 10 3 10

-— 7 | ‘— ) 7 I J |

5 - Agree Completely
9

1 - Disagree completely 84 85 ‘ 89 89 87 86 82 85 84 87 90

3 79
NET (Agree) Dec 23 87 86 88 84 88 86
NET (Agree) Dec 22 85 83 90 85 84 83 85
NET (Agree) Dec 21 88 88 89 87 90 87 88
NET (Agree) Dec 20 85 83 87 86 83 84 85

*Statement wording change Dec 21 from staff very good at their jobs to “professional” at job EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTOL WESTO2 WESTO3
Q.3 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement
with the following statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’ J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential

32 and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.



Staff tl‘y their beSt for me O Statistically higher than total

Base: All Jobseeker Participants N - 1000 [ statistically lower than total

The vast majority (86%) of Jobseeker participants agree that staff are tryingtheir best for them, and this is higher for branch office
where 74% agree completely (90% net agree). Those in the NortO2 are particularly happywith 89% any agree.

Total Structure Gender Age JOBSEEKER STATUS
Intreo Branch Male Female <30 30+
centre Office NET AGREE .
1000 735 265 542 458 241 759 Job seeker type Duration
% % % % % % % 89 86 87

82
5 - Agree Completely
67 64
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 84 86 83 86
Dec 21 90 87 87 89
Dec 20 83 84 83 84
4 - Moderately Agree REG'ON

18 21 @15 23 M 16 NET AGREE
3 - Neither

o} 10 6 8 10 Z 9 85 87 87 89 82 84 87 85 84 90 g6 83
1 - Disagree completel o e EcEn —— I
NET (Agree) Dec 23 86 85 90 88 84 87 86
NET (Agree) Dec 22 85 84 88 86 85 80 86
NET (Agree) Dec 21 88 88 89 87 90 86 89 | ||
NET (Agree) Dec 20 84 84 83 85 81 84 83 EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTOL SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

Q.3 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement
with the following statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’ J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
33 and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.



Staff make me feel valued I
Stat!st!cally higher than total
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N - 1000 || statistically lower than total

Eightin ten (80%) of all Jobseeker participants agree that staff make them feel valued, and this is marginally higher for
branch office where 65% agree completely with 83% agreeing at a total level.

Total Structure Gender Age JOBSEEKER STATUS
Intreo Branch Male Female <30 30+
centre Office NET AGREE

735 265 241 759 Job seeker type Duration
% %

%

84 80 80

5 - Agree Completely

Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 23 7 80 80 78
Dec 21 86 80 83 81
Dec 20 73 76 73 77
4 - Moderately Agree REGION
NET AGREE

3 - Neither

79 80 74 83 81 87 80 81 4,53 44 83 80 82

77 7
82 82

6 75 EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

1 - Disagree completely

=N c
: LS I
<, N
e

NET (Agree) Dec 23
NET (Agree) Dec 22
( )
( )

O

NET (Agree) Dec 21
NET (Agree) Dec 20

Q.3 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement
with the following statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’ J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
34 and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.
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Overview of services performance - December2023

Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000

AP
™o

0'“0
SERVICES

Good understanding of
process

Im prove prospects of

Quick claim decision eTaE o

Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec
20 20 21 22 23

%
5 - Agree Completely !
D

Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec
20 20 21 22 23 20 20 21 22 23

% % % % % % %

D ANS 7B e =

18

0 F
B 1 I S <
1o S S

15 <o I S <

4 - Moderately Agree
pAe
p, 3 < » D O
l % : 197,16 13
3 - Neither Agree/Disagree 14 10 6 7
2 - Moderately Disagree 13 o 8 11 10 8 5 E E
1 - Disagree Completely 6 4 z’}. e Z?i l‘%. a E E
Not applicable !‘! E-. cu 23 o ﬂ
NET (Agree) 75 77 81 79 80 78 8 83 81 79 54 59 64 62 60
NET (Disagree) 10 7 7 7 7 9 8 7 8 10 21 17 13 14 15

36

Mean 4.09 4.24 4.25 4.31 4.28 4.19 4.26 4.31 4.32 4.23 3.61 3.74 3.88 3.87 3.82

Q.4 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate).
For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.

Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements.

O Statistically higher than total
|:| Statistically lower than total

In terms of service
performance, the
highest levels of
satisfaction are with
good understanding
of process (80%)
quick claim
decision (79%) and
one-to-one
meetings with case
officers being
helpful (70%).

Jobs
Ireland service useful in
helping my job search

One to one meetings
with case officer helpful

Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec
20 20 21 22 23

Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec
20 20 21 22 23

54% agree that
Jobs Ireland service
is useful in helping

7 with their job

10 12 _
2 119 7 ek search while 60%
Su

=2 M agree that the
@] service improves
71 75 76 70 70 50 59 59 57 54 their p_rOSpe_CtS of
9 6 6 6 6 18 15 12 13 15 gettlng a JOb

4.20 4.26 4.30 4.27 4.35 3.64 3.77 3.86 3.87 3.78




. 2 AN
Good Understanding of Process XoX M B&A
O Statistically higher than total O"O

Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000 || statistically lower than total
SERVICES

Strong levels of agreement were evident for good understanding of the process by Jobseekers. Ratings for branch office were
statistically higher at 86% (63% agreeing completely).

Total Structure Gender Age JOBSEEKER STATUS
Intreo Branch Male Female <30 30+
centre  Office Job K NET AGREE D .
1000 735 265 542 458 241 759 ob seeker type uration
% % % % 76 83 79 82

5 - Agree Completely 5 4

Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 74 81 78 80
Dec 21 84 80 79 82
Dec 20 76 78 74 80
4 - Moderately Agree
26 REGION
NET AGREE
3 - Neither 8

81 74 83 78 76 82 78 88 81 -, 84 86

A
1 - Disagree completely

Not applicable

NET (Agree) Dec 23 80

NET (Agree) Dec 22 79

NET (Agree) Dec 21 81 EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3
(

NET (Agree) Dec 20 77

Q.4 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
37 o statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.



L | | | | | | \
Quick claim decision 0 M B&A
O Statistically higher than total 0'“0
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N - 1000 || Statisticall lower than total SERVICES

Agreement levels with the statement a decision on my jobseeker claim was made quickly were higher for those not working
(84%) and those interacting with branch office (84%). In terms of region, the EastO2 attributed highest agreement at 86% with

those in the SoutO1 showing significantly lower agreement at 64%.

Total Structure Gender Age JOBSEEKER STATUS
Intreo Branch Male Female <30 30+
centre Office
1000 735 265 542 458 241 759 Job seeker type NET AGREE Duration

% % %

80 78

%
5 - Agree Completely 57 57
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 78 83 80 82
Dec 21 85 83 84 83
Dec 20 81 79 78 81
4 - Moderatel
oderately Agree 22 24 REG'ON
3 - Neith
either 8 8 NET AGREE
- A 85 85
1 - Disagree completely 79 83 83 81 82
Not applicable Hmwmmm !g 74 64 74 77 76
NET (Agree) Dec 23 79 78 84 81
NET (Agree) Dec 22 81 80 85 82
NET (Agree) Dec 21 83 83 84 82
NET (Agree) Dec 20 80 79 82 80 EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3
38 (2] e O Sl R D Lot ot o e i o following J:235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satistaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential



NET (Agree) Dec 20

One to one meetings with case officer helpful Of 8?? M B8A

O Statistically higher than total 0@0

Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000 || statistically lower than total
SERVICES

70% of Jobseeker participantsattributed a top two score, for one-to-one meetings with case officers being helpful as was the case
in December 2022. Men were significantly more likely to agree at 75% compared to women at 64%. Those working were also less
likely to agree at 60% compared to 76% not working.

Total Structure Gender Age JOBSEEKER STATUS

Intreo Branch Male Female <30 30+

centre Office Job seeker type NET AGREE Duration
1000 735 265 542 458 241 759

%

% % 60 70 70

5 - Agree Completely 5 1
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 61 73 69 70
Dec 21 75 76 73 77
19 Dec 20 71 76 69 79
4 - Moderately Agree
3 - Neither 7 REGION
| i
1 - Disagree completely . NET AGREE
; 18
Not applicable
73 72 g7 68 70 72 9 76 g9
NET (Agree) Dec 23 70
NET (Agree) Dec 22 70
NET (Agree) Dec 21 76
( ) 75

EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

Q.4 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.



Improved prospects of getting a job

Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000

O Statistically higher than total
|:| Statistically lower than total

SERVICES

There is a decline of two percentage points versus 2022 and four percent compared to 2021 for those who agree that the Intreo
centre or Branch office process has helped me improve my prospects in getting a job (now at 60%). Agreement is lower for those
who are currently working (52%) and those in the EastO3 region (51%). Agreement is significantly higherin East 02 at 70%.

5 - Agree Completely

4 - Moderately Agree

3 - Neither

1 - Disagree completely

Not applicable

NET (Agree) Dec 23
NET (Agree) Dec 22
NET (Agree) Dec 21
NET (Agree) Dec 20

Total

1000
%

38

22

15

10

60
62
64
59

Structure

Intreo Branch

centre
735

Office
265

Gender
Male Female

542 458
% %

B =
s -5

15
7
(8 W s
| 6|
64
61 62
64 64
60 58

Age
<30 30+
241 759

% %
43 @36
22
23
15
14
11 R

13
66 58
64 61
73 62
69 58

Q.4 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following
40 statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.

Job seeker type

Working
Dec 22 52
Dec 21 68
Dec 20 58

46 S

1 60 62 61

JOBSEEKER STATUS

NET AGREE

Not Working
66
62
60
REGION
NET AGREE

68
II51I

Duration
58 64
Short Term Long Term
59 63
60 67
53 64
58 5o 64 66 56

EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential



JobslIreland service usefulin helping with my job search

Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000

D statistically higher than total
|:| Statistically lower than total

ofgz? o

é’@i}ﬁo
SERVICES

Satisfaction with the usefulness of the Jobslreland service in helping with job search is highest for those aged under
30 years at 61% and those not working at 60%. Jobseekers in the EastO3 and WestO3 regions displayed lower
agreement levels at 42% and 41% respectively. A high proportion of 16% reported that this was not applicable.

Total

1000

%

5 - Agree Completely  BC¥iH

4 - Moderately Agree

3 - Neither Agree nor Disagree | 41 4

1 - Disagree Completely

Not applicable

=

NET (Agree) Dec 23 54
NET (Agree) Dec 22 57
NET (Agree) Dec 21 59
NET (Agree) Dec 20 59

Structure
Intreo Branch
centre Office

735 265

% %

w

N
o
o =
s [N -~ N

338

56 59
59 59
58 60

Gender

Male Female

542 458
% %

34 @35

22

= 13
7

8

| 8 |

El &
12
56 52
56 57
57 62
59 59

Age

<30 30+
241 759
% %

39 133

22
14

17 7
10 EX

“
61 52
56 57
69 56
58 59

Q.4 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following
41 statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1is ‘Disagree Completely’ and 5 is ‘Agree Completely’.

Job seeker type

Working
Dec 22 45
Dec 21 62
Dec 20 55
60
46 42

JOBSEEKER STATUS

NET AGREE Duration

53| 87

Not Working Short Term
61 51 60
58 54 62
60 54 63
REGION
NET AGREE

57 59 g5 54 61 55 55 59 59

Long Term

41

EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
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O Statistically higher than total

Overview of Process Performance - December 2023 [T ] statisticall lower than total

Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000

8
PROCESS

. . Gettingontoa L .
Making my claim Case o_fﬁcer Overall supports Online Services course/ getting a Registering profile _ Cpurse/
online meetings and services job on Jobs Ireland Training attended

Dec Dec Dec Dec
20 21 22 23

% 0
5 - Completely Satisfied I ! %
D

4 - Fairly Satisfied = % ’ %
3- Neutral
10 11 9

1 - Completely Dissatisfied gl ')

NA/ I haven't been through [ B B n
this process yet

Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec
20 20 21 22 23 20 20 21 22 23 20 20 21 22 23 20 20 21 22 23 20 20 21 22 23

% B N % % % % % % %

Feb Dec Dec Dec Dec
20 20 21 22 23

%

4 i ¥
BrvlE coisa

NET (Satisfied) 76 81 79 81 68 71 75 68 66
NET (Dissatisfied) 7 6 5 7 8 7 5 5 b5
4.2 43 43 4.3 4.2 42 43 43 4.4

70 74 80 76 78 49 58 62 65 68
1 8 7 8 7 10 8 6 7 7
4.0 4.1 42 42 4.2 3.9 4.0 41 42 4.2

52 58 61 57 55
14 13 9 10 10 9 8 5 6 6 6 5 5 6 5

48 57 56 54 54 51 59 56 51 46

3.8 3.8 40 39 3.9 39 4.0 41 41 41 41 4.2 42 4.2 4.2

Mean

43 Q.5 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following
statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is completely dissatisfied and 5 is completely satisfied.

Highest levels of
satisfaction with
process-related
factors are
registered for
making my
claimonline
and overall
supportsand
services (as was
the case in
2022).

Online services
continue to
improve and

satisfaction is
now at 68% (its
highest level
since the series
began).

Note a sizeable
number
reported they
had not been
through some
processes yet
and this is
particularlytrue
for
course/training
at 42%.




Making my claim online
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000

o T - L2
O Statistically higher than total ) n
|:| Statistically lower than total

81% of all Jobseeker participants are satisfied with the process of making their claim online with high satisfaction levels
registered across all sub-groupings. Satisfaction was highest for the NortO1 region at 88%.

Total Structure Gender Age JOBSEEKER STATUS
Intreo Branch Male Female <30 30+
centre Office NET AGREE .
1000 235 265 540 458 Job seeker type Duration
% % % % % 76 84 81 80
5 - Completely Satisfied 56 54 69 56
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 75 81 82 78
Dec 21 84 80 81 81
Dec 20 74 77 75 77
4 - Fairly Satisfied REGION
25 22
3 - Neutral NET AGREE
1 - Completely Dissatisfied _ 4 4 83 ‘ 83 5 82 83
Not applicable  mmcam =€1= . L4 =?= 7 81 8l 75 74 79 76
NET (Satisfied) Dec 23 81 80 84 83 79
NET (Satisfied) Dec 22 79 79 79 79 79
NET (Satisfied) Dec 21 81 80 83 80 83
NET (Satisfied) Dec 20 76 75 78 76 76 = e

EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

*Note: wording changed on this statement vs Feb 20 (Making my first claim)

o Q.5 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following

: e your > c T J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is completely dissatisfied and 5 is completely satisfied.

44



Overall supports and services

Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000

g B

O Statistically higher than total
|:| Statistically lower than total

Satisfaction with overall supports and services are up by 2 percentage points (from 76% in December 2022 to 78% in the latest
wave). This is higher for branch office users at 84%.

5 - Completely Satisfied

4 - Fairly Satisfied
3 - Neutral

1 - Completely Dissatisfied
N ot applicable

NET (Satisfied) Dec 23
NET (Satisfied) Dec 22
NET (Satisfied) Dec 21
NET (Satisfied) Dec 20

Q.5 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate).
45 o statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is completely dissatisfied and 5 is completely satisfied.

Total

1000

51

78
76
80
74

Structure
Intreo Branch
centre Office

735

%

265
%

Gender
Male Female <30
542 458 241
% % %

80 76 78
78 74 79
79 82 80
73 75 80

Please indicate your level of agreement with the following

Age

30+

759
%

80

JOBSEEKER STATUS
Job seeker type NET AGREE Duration
75 80 77 81
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 71 78 73 76
Dec 21 83 79 81 80
Dec 20 67 76 70 77
REGION
NET AGREE

75 76 73 83 82 87 77 79 79 75 83 78 .

EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential



Access to/Use of Department of Social Protection Online Service

Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000

O Statistically higher than total
|:| Statistically lower than total

o fO

Ch

Satisfaction with the ease of access and use of the Department of Social Protection’s online service continues to increase year
on year and now stands at 68% (up from 58% in December 2020).

Total

1000
%

5 - Completely Satisfied
13

4 - Fairly Satisfied

3 - Neutral

1 - Completely Dissatisfied !Z‘l-
Not applicable
NET (Satisfied) Dec 23 68
NET (Satisfied) Dec 22 65
NET (Satisfied) Dec 21 62
NET (Satisfied) Dec 20 58

Q.5 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate).
46 statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is completely dissatisfied and 5 is completely satisfied.

Structure
Intreo Branch
centre Office

735 265

% %

45

N =

B = I
N = o1

¢ G I

67
66
63 60
58 60

Gender
Male Female

542 458
% %

48

13 14

-

68 67
63 68
59 67
54 65

Please indicate your level of agreement with the following

<30

241

Age

30+

759
%

JOBSEEKER STATUS
Job seeker type NET AGREE
67 68
Working Not Working
Dec 23 67 64
Dec 21 73 57
Dec 20 57 59
REGION
NET AGREE

62 68 68 g3 * 67 66 °

Duration
69 63
Short Term Long Term
71 62
61 62
58 59

61 67 69 68 65

EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential



Meetings with my case officer

Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000

O Statistically higher than total
|:| Statistically lower than total

g B

Note: there was a high proportion who reported that meetings with their case officer was not applicable or that they had not
been through the process yet at 22% rising to 30% for females. Overall satisfaction stands at 66%. This is higher for branch
office at 73%, male 73% and under 30 years 73%.

Total

1000
%

5 - Completely Satisfied i

4 - Fairly Satisfied K¢}
3 - Neutral

1 - Completely Dissatisfied
Not applicable

3 bl 5

Dec 23 66
Dec22 68
Dec21 75
Dec20 71

NET (Satisfied
NET (Satisfied
NET (Satisfied
NET (Satisfied

—_— — — —

Q.5 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate).
47 statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is completely dissatisfied and 5 is completely satisfied.

Intreo Branch
centre Office

Gender

542
%

73
71
73
72

Male Female

458
%

43

15

: HER-EE

64
77
69

Age
<30 30+

241 759
%

53

15

* BRI

Please indicate your level of agreement with the following

JOBSEEKER STATUS

Job seeker type NET AGREE

= ¥

Working Not Working
Dec 22 57 73
Dec 21 78 73
Dec 20 65 73
REGION
NET AGREE

Duration
67 65
Short Term Long Term
65 70
76 74
65 76

EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential



Getting on to a course/ getting a job 2 B s
O Statistically higher than total i n
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000 || statistically lower than total

Those who are currently working displayed the lowest levels of satisfaction with getting onto a course/getting a job at 47%.
Satisfaction was highest for the Under 30’s at 63%, those not working 61% and longer term unemployed 63%. The Sout02
division registered highest levels of satisfaction at 66%. It should be noted that there is a high number of females who stated
not applicable or had not been through the process yet. This is twice as high for women 28% compared to men (14%).

JOBSEEKER STATUS
Total Structure Gender Age
Intreo Branch Male Female <30 30+
centre  Office Job seeker type NET AGREE Duration
1000 735 265 542 458 241 759
% % % % % % % a7 53
5 - Completely Satisfied 35 37 33
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term

Dec 22 50 60 54 59

21 19 Dec 21 65 58 51 66

4 - Fairly Satisfied 18 22 23 Dec 20 57 58 51 64

3-Neural 45 16 11 5 REGION
3 17 w
5 6 mmcmm e 15
1 - Completely Dissatisfied IR | 6 | ‘4:, 7 NET AGREE
Not applicable [R4Y e 61 63
46 29 50 52 56 55 48 59 51
NET (Satisfied) Dec 23 55 54 59 59 51 63 53
NET (Satisfied) Dec 22 57 56 58 57 57 58 57
NET (Satisfied) Dec 21 61 60 61 60 62 66 59
EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3
NET (Satisfied) Dec 20 58 58 58 59 56 59 58
Q.5 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential

48 statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is completely dissatisfied and 5 is completely satisfied.



Registering profile on Jobs Ireland

g B

O Statistically higher than total

Base: All Jobseeker ParticipantsN - 1,000 |:| Statistically lower than total

Over one in four of all Jobseeker participants have yet to register their profile on Jobslreland, with those aged under 30, males
and those not working the most satisfied with the experience. The higher number of females who stated not applicable or have
yet to go through the process at 35% is driving a lower satisfaction score of 47%.

JOBSEEKER STATUS
Total Structure Gender Age
Intreo Branch Male Female <30 30+
centre Office NET AGREE Duration
1000 735 265 542 458 241 759 Job seeker type
% % % % % % %
55 51
34 32, 37 §%° <A . .
5 - Completely Satisfied
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
1 Dec 23 43 60 51 57
21 21 20 Dec 21 60 23 53 57
4 - Fairly Satisfied 19 23 Dec 20 57 58 53 61
12
13 15 9 13 2 om REGION
7 ] m
3 - Neutral == wm = 16
[ 4 -?- NET AGREE
29 - 30
1 - Completely Dissatisfied 27 25 [E] 15 @ 61 61
Not applicable
pp 52 58 47 51 56 44 59 48 45 52
NET (Satisfied) Dec 23 54 53 58 60 47 63 52
NET (Satisfied) Dec 22 54 53 58 56 52 63 53
NET (Satisfied) Dec 21 56 o6 54 55 56 69 52 EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3
NET (Satisfied) Dec 20 57 56 60 58 56 66 56
Q.5 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate). Please indicate your level of agreement with the following J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential

49 statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is completely dissatisfied and 5 is completely satisfied.



Course/Training attended
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000

O Statistically higher than total
|:| Statistically lower than total

A large proportion (42%) stated they had not been on a course or attended training. This is highest for women at 52%. Males
(52%) and under 30’s (56%) report highest satisfaction with the course or training attended. Longer-term participants (56%)
and those not working (51%) are significantly more satisfied than the average respondent to allocate high satisfaction scores on
course/training attended. The SoutO2 region displayed the highest satisfaction at 60% with the lowest satisfaction in the South

04 at just 30%.

Total

1000
%

5 - Completely Satisfied 30

4 - Fairly Satisfied
3 - Neutral

1 - Completely Dissatisfied

Not applicable

B - ElEE

Dec 23 46
Dec 22 51
Dec 21 56
Dec 20 59

NET (Satisfied
NET (Satisfied
NET (Satisfied
NET (Satisfied

—_— — — —

Q.5 Now thinking about the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate).
50 statements. For each statement, please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is completely dissatisfied and 5 is completely satisfied.

Structure
Intreo Branch
centre Office

735 265

% %

30 |32

& halbl 8
= IR > B

46

50 53
56 57
58 61

JOBSEEKER STATUS
Gender Age
Male Female <30 30+
NET AGREE

542 458 241 759 Job seeker type Duration

% % % % 56

> 42
33 ] B
Working Not Working Short Term Long Term
Dec 22 42 55 42 56

18 Dec 21 62 53 44 63

9 Dec 20 55 61 49 68
- REGION

NET AGREE
33
48 46 44 53 48 51 @ 54

52 40 39 37 38

53 u B

57

62 EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3

Please indicate your level of agreement with the following J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential



Net Positive/Negative Rating of Jobseekers Service
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N - 1,000

o fO

NET i .
B NET (agree) NET (disagree) Nt | (agree) NET (disagree) - B NET (agree) NET (disagree) Nt
' agree diff , i agree diff
AllF O]:flcel iews N - 672 ‘%S Dec Office (Remote) a\%;elg:clﬁ Staff vs Dec
aceto Face Interviews N - 292 All Telephone/Online Meetings N— 315 29 All JobSeeker Interviews N - 1000 21
Converi nohours WIS 85 +1 Info re remote connection  pEEEG—G— 75 5 Friendly ORGIIIIINEE 88 43
nvenient opening hours 5 easy to understand 11 = (3
. 81 3 Ability to connect with case  pEEEEG—G—_————_ 74 i I 80 +1
Easy location P officer online or phone 14 5 Make me feel valued 8
Screens/ posters informative  p————— 74 . Preferred meetin
1 g I 55 - - e 86+l
and useful 6 online/phone o8 6 Try their best for me 5
Pointed to the right place to _ 88 Info re remote connection
= 5 2
g0 2 easy to find F 72 -3 Professional at their job 5_ 87 *
Net W NET (satisfied) Netagree The summary overview shows
W NET (agree) Services agregd'ff NET (dissatisfied) Process diff vs Dec highest levels of satisfaction for
NET (disagree) Al JobSeeker Interviews N - 1000 vs Dec ) ) _ All JobSeeker Interviews N - 1020 22 those who had face-to-face
22 Making my claim online/in 81 . .
person S— +2 meetings. Those who said they
Good understanding of — 80 +1 _ . 66 preferred meeting remotely is down
process Case officer meetings  [FE s -2 6 percentage points. Satisfaction
with staff is high with all staff
: : . 79 2 ; . 78 : : .
Quick claim decision F Overall supports and services +2 metrics recordlng an increase.
Improve prospects of getting  pm——— G0 Dept Social Protection online P— 68 3 Satisfaction with the Department’s
ajob 15 2 services online services hasincreased by
One to one meetings with 0 Getting on to a course/getting a — 55 2 3% vs 2022. Satisfaction with
case officer helpful || © = Job training has registered a 5% dip but
Jobslreland service useful in 54 Registering profile on jobslreland F 54 = thisis likely due to the high number
helping my job search * -3 whosay they have not been
Training attended [gm—— 40 5 through the process yet.

51

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential



52

Rating of Intreo/Branch Office compared to main bank I s
Base: All Participants N- 1000

A greater proportion rate the Intreo/Branch service as better than their main bank, by a difference of more than +37%

Not applicable
\ A lot worse than
my main bank

Net worse
9%

A lot better than my
main bank

Net better

- 46%

A little better
than my main

38

bank Dec ‘20 Dec ‘20 Dec 22
Dec ‘20 Dec ‘21 Dec 22 Net better Net better Net better
Networse  Networse Networse 43% 42% 49%
8% 7% 8% The same as my
main bank
Q. 6 Ingeneral terms, how would you rate the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate) services as compared to those offered by your J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential

main bank? Would you say the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate) serviceis .....
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Rating of Intreo /Branch Office compared to main bank x demographics

Base: All Participants N- 1000

o fO

O Statistically higher than total
|:| Statistically lower than total

The net better score for comparison rating of the Intreo/Branch office vs. main bank is slightly lower for 2023;46% compared to
49% recorded in 2022. It is higher for Short Term jobseekers at 49% and lower for Long Term Job seekers at 39%.

Office Type Gender
Total Intreo  Branch
centre Office Male Female
1000 735 265 542 458
% % % % %
A lot better than
my main bank X3 25 28 26 27
A little better than
my main bank 20 22
The same as my 39 39
main bank 38 35 38
A little worse than
my main bank 4 B
A lotworse than my A 8 -él- 5 |
N 6 . 7 B 6 |
Not applicable .
Net Better (2023) 46 45 51 48 45
Net Better (2022) 49 48 50 50 47
NET (Better) (2021) 42 42 40 40 45

Q. 6 Ingeneral terms, how would you rate the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate) services as compared to those offered by

your main bank? Would you say the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate) service is .....

Age Employment status Job Seeker Type
NET Not Short Long
<30 30+ Working  working Term Term
241 759 406 594 759 241
% % % % % %
. -
19
39 45
41 37 38 36
5 S ! 4 6 -g-
ma B | 6
46 46 42 49 49 39
44 49 47 49 52 47
40 42 45 40 46 40

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential



O Statistically higher than total M B&A

Rating of Intreo/Branch Office compared to main bank by Region [ statisticaly lowerthan totai

Base: All Participants N- 1000

West (01) Region participants give the highest rating for their Intreo/branch service being better than their main bank.

Region
Total EASTO1 EASTO2 EASTO3 EASTO4 NORTO1 NORTO2 SOUTO1 SOUTO2 SOUTO3 SOuUTO4 WESTO1 WESTO2 WESTO3
ota
1000 52 116 105 103 101 54 61 85 33 73 70 76 71
% % % % % % %
A lot better than 26 26 24 23 25
my main bank 27 30 31 36 31
A little better than 20 21 18 . . 26 13
my main bank 19 19 .
21
31 41 47 46 37
10 4
7 5 KN wm 5 R 11 A
A lotworse than my I o | . . — -
) 2 [ 3 | 11
mainbank [N S mxE El El = | 6 | 5 | .
Not applicable
NET (Better) 46 48 47 42 50 39 50 48 40 48 44 67 38 52
NET (Worse) 9 17 9 9 9 7 7 8 8 3 14 6 13 6
Mean 3.64 3.52 3.63 3.57 3.71 3.54 3.75 3.61 3.54 3.79 3.48 3.96 3.49 3.86

Q. 6 In general terms, how would you rate the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate) services as compared to those offered J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential

54 by your main bank? Would you say the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate) service is.....
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No Improvements
Needed

+4%

Vs Dec
22

44%

(40%)

D

44% of Jobseekers report no
improvements needed, they are
happy with service (40% in Dec 22,
48% in Dec 21,).

Satisfaction was statistically higher
for Branch office with 56% stating no
changes needed vs 40% Intreo.
Statistically lower satisfaction for
those working (37%) vs 49% not
working.

Higher for men 49% vs 39% women
Higher for those aged 30+ at 46%
versus 40% for under 30’s.

Q.7 Whatoneimprovementdo you feel the Intreo centre/Branch office (as appropriate) could make to

Improve Communication/

Clarity of Information

23%

(20%)

D

* Improve communication and
clarity of information was
highest for women at 30%
compared to 18% of men.

improve youroverall experience as a client? Please include as much detail as possible.

Suggested improvements to overall experience
Base: All Participants N- 1000

Improve Services

12%

(14%)

D

When we group the
divisional offices into
regional groupings, we see
that improve services is
statistically lower for those
in the North of the country
(6%) versus those in the
East at 15% (EastO1 at
21% East02 at 18% and
East 04 17%, East03 8%).

o fO

Staff Issues Accessibility/Premises

D

There were no significantly
statistical difference between
the sub-groups for
accessibility, however it was
more of a factor for those
working 15% versus those
not working 11%.

* ltregistered at 14% for short
term unemployed versus 9%
for those +1 yr unemployed.

Dissatisfaction with staff °
was higher for the under
30’sat 17%, with 11%
recorded for over 30’s.

Staff issues was higher for
the SoutO1 area at 21%.

(Figures in brackets = 2022)

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential



Reasons for dissatisfaction
Base: All Participants Not Working N - 594

25%
Limited
Employment
Opportunities
(18%)

6%
Improve
Services

(10%)

2%
Training
(7%)

56 Q.9 We appreciate that you may be disappointed that Intreo centre / Branch office (as appropriate) process has not yet succeeded in helping
you to find employment. What exactly made this experience fall short of your expectations? Please provide as much detail as possible.

Not surprisingly, limited employment
opportunities was the main reason put
forward for dissatisfaction by those not
working. Reasons included lack of
prospects/no choice/had to return to
unnecessary education (9%) age

bracket/retirement for older people (8%).

7% cited medical/health issue or injury.

6% of those not working said the
reason for dissatisfaction was
that they require better services ;
Better awareness of
skills/qualifications, assign
people to appropriate sectors
(2%).

Fewer of those not working
attributed dissatisfaction to
training as compared to ‘22.Just
2% mentioned improve training
courses/more variety.

6%
Staff
Issues
(6%)

4%
Improve
Commun-
ication
(4%)

3%
Other
mentions

45%
Nothing
Not applicable
32%
Happy 13%
(41%)

o fO

Staff issues remains at a low level
overall at just 6%.

Communication is on a par with 2022 and
2021 at just 4%.

Of those who are not working, almost half
said there is no issue with satisfaction,
this is up 4% vs the 41% reported
nothing/not applicable in December
2022. The not applicable figure was
highest in the West03 region at 47%.

(Figures in brackets = Dec 2022)

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
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B&A
Employment Status M
Base: All Jobseeker Participants N- 1000

Before Covid-19 Since Covid-19
Feb 2020 Dec 2020 Dec 2021 Dec 2022 Dec 2023
% % % % %
Working More than 30 hours/
(Net) Working full-ime
25
: 33 31
(Net) Working 44 41

Working between 19-30 hours/
part-time

Working between 10-18 hours/

low hours

Not Working Working less than 10 hours

Not Working

Self employed

g Q.8 Which of the following best describes your current employment status J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
5 . .
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Sample Profile- 2023

Base: All Jobseeker ParticipantsN - 1,000

Office Type
All
Jobseekers
%
Intreo centre 74

Branch Office

o Analysis of Sample

Duration
All

Jobseekers
%

Short Term 76

Male

Female

Gender

All
Jobseekers
%

54

Age

All
Jobseekers
%

Under 30 24

30+

Employment Status

All
Jobseekers
%

NET (Working) 41

Not working

J.235054 | Departmentof Social Protection | Jobseeker Satisfaction Study | Jan 2024 | Confidential
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